- (B)
(i)
Nt

{)

C
eh ( 374Tel ) &l FrETed,
Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
SUAEST Haa, Uorwd HITT) 3RS 3RFEEE 3¢ooty,

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, aAmbawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
5B 07926305065 EARFH07926305136

DIN- 20240464SW000000E9AS a T

orees gie vl g , -
WSSl FEAT File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1179/2024 -APPEAL /\J\\S‘

<h

G}

41

3]

- T

31T 31N T&AT Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-003-APP-JC- 02 /2024-25
feeTier Date :15.04.2024 ST a1 &1 dI@ Date of Issue : 16.04.2024
Al JMCRN PAR ST HYh 3MYer (3drel) gRT IR

Passed by Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. 01/SM/SUPDT/HMT-1/2023-24 daled

29.09.2023 issued by The Superintendent. CGST AR-l. Division- Himmatnagar,
Gandhinagar Commissionerate.

AUEIdHAT &1 ATA UG U Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent

... Appellant - . Respondent |
I M/s Roshni Mobile (Legal Name: The Superintendent, CGST AR-i, Division-
| Mohmedzuber Rafikbhai Memon), 0, Himmatnagar, Gandhinagar
| Mochi Line, Juna Bazar, Himatnagar, Commissionerate

| Sabarkantha-383001

!
(A

. one of the issues invo

S8 RN T AT 5 cufs Rrafaf@a als # sus mitewn/ R

- UfQaor & geret 3T SRIT &Y WHAT &

Any person aggricved by this Order-in- Appeal may file an appeal Lo the appropriate authority in the following
way. i

National Bench or Refional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases where |
ved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

State Bench or Arca Bench of Appeliate Tribunal framed under GST Acl/CGST Act other than as mentioned in
para- {A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017 !

~ Appeal Lo the Appeliate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and shall be 5
; accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the
. difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fing, fee or penalty determined in the order

g et o oo

i
|
. appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty -Five Thousand. |
|
H

Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant

documents either electronically or as may be notified by Lhe Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST APL !
05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rulas, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy |
of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-05 onlinc. '

‘Appeal to be filed before Appeliate Tribunal under Section 1.1.2(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 afler paying - '
(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is |
admilted/accepted by the appellant, and !

{if) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining  amount of Tax in dispute, in addition to the |
amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order, in relation to which i

the appeal has been filed. f

1

"¢ The Central Goods & Service Tax { Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has provided
. that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communicatio_n of Order or
" date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appeliate Tribunal enters

office, whichever is iater.

o claborate, detailod and lamwsions relating 1o filing of appeal to the appeltate authority, the

zea Uy wikEd & e alEe o 0 valn caue, fardga 3 ddieda maarEt §
o, srdtardl sy e www.coicgovin dl QW U&A &

1D s W El gov.in.

’d‘j‘\{"v@ wg Dy 3
CENTR, P

TG




) F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1179/2024

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE:

M/s Roshni Mobile, (Legal Name: Mohmedzuber Rafikbhai Memon), O, Mochi
Line, Juna Bazar, Himatnagar, Sabarkantha-383001 (hereinafter referred to as the
“gppellant”’) has filed the appeal on 25.01.2024 against Order-in-Original No.
01/SM/Supdt/HMT-1/2023-24, dated 29.09.2023 (hereinafter referred to as the
“impugned order”) passed by the Superintendent, Central GST & C.Ex., Range-1,
Division- Himmatnagar, Gandhinagar Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as

the “adjudicating authority”).

2{1).
registered under GSTIN 24BLYPM8 199J1ZY, is engaged in the activity of trading of
goods of HSN 85171110 (Telephone Sets, Mobile Phones and Peripheral). The

appellant is also availing the facility of Input Tax Credit. The scrutiny of the returns

Brief facts of the case in the present appeal is that the appellant

of the appellant was conducted for the period from July 2017 to March 2018 as per
SOP circulated by CBIC vide instruction No. 02/2022-GST dated 22.03.2022.
Further , ASMT-10 dated 15.12.2022 was issued to the appellant conveying the
objection noticed during the scrutiny of returns with a request to pay the total
@;hgg\lount of tax/interest/late fee of Rs. 18,36,466/- (CGST 9,21,819/- and SGST

2, ¥
(c/

TN d@f}f‘l‘,647 ) as mentioned below alongwith applicable interest and penalty where

T

S
Agg ;P‘fﬁqli‘cable.

st :‘\‘ \‘7 3
i
>

b2 Description IGST| CGST | SGST | Total
o] NO.
1 | Short payment of tax in GSTR-3B against outward 94,663 94,663 1,89,326
taxable supply in declared in GSTR-1M
9 | Violation of Section 16(4) of CGST Section, 2017 7,76,984 | 7,76,984 | 15,53,968
3 | Interest under Section 50 of CGST Act, 2017 for late 7,172 0 7,172
payment of tax
4 | Late fee for late/non-filing of returns under Section 43,000 43,000 86,000
47 of CGST Act, 2017
9,21,819 | 9,14,647 | 18,36,466

2(ii).

A Show Cause Notice was issued to the appellant on dated 27.04.2023.

Further, the adjudicating authority passed the impugned order dated 29.09.2023

and

(i) Confirm the demand-of Short payment of tax in GSTR-3B against outward
taxable supply in declared in GSTR-1M amounting to Rs. 1,89,326/- ( CGST Rs.
94,663 /- and SGST 94,663/-) under the provision of Sections 73(1) of the CGST
Act, 2017alongwith interest under the provisions of Section 50(1) of CGST Act, 2017
and penalty of Rs. 18,933/- under the provisions of Sections 73(1) of the Act
readwith the provisions of Section 122(2)(a) of the, Gujarat GST Act, 2017,

(ii) Confirm the demand of wrong availment of Input Tax Credit (ITC') amounting to
Rs. 15,53,938/- ( Rs.7,76,984/- (CGST) + Rs.7,76,984/-(SGST)) to be recovered

Page 2 of 9



FE.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1179/2024

under the provisions of Sections 73(1)of the CGST/ GGST Act 2017 alongwith
interest under the provisions of Section 50(3) of CGST Act, 2017 and penalty of Rs.
1,55,394 /- under the provisions of Sections 73(1) of the Act readwith the provisions
of Section 122(2)(a) of the, Gujarat GST Act, 2017,

(iiij Confirm the demand of interest amounting to Rs. 7,172/~ ( Rs.7,172/-

(CGST)), for late payment of tax during the month of July 20 17, under Section 50(1)
of the CGST Act, 2017,

(iv) and drop the demand for the late fee of Rs. 86,000 /- (CGST Rs. 43,000 /- and
SGST Rs. 43000/-) under Sections 47(1) of the CGST Act 2017 read with Section
41(1) of the Gujarat GST Act, 2017.

The adjudicating authority has passed the impugned order and confirmed the

demands as mentioned above on the following grounds:

. that there is a mismatch in taxable liability shown in GSTR-1 M and tax paid
by the taxpayer in their GSTR-3B returns. The taxpayer has short paid the GST
liability amounting to Rs. 1,89, 326/~

- the said taxpayer has contravened the provisions of sub-section (1) to Section
39 gs the tax payer has reduced tax liability in the GSTR-3B from July 2017 to

'@% March 2018 and has short discharged the tax amounting to Rs. 1,89,326/ -
%, the total ITC of Rs. 15,583,968/~ (CGST:7,76,984/, SGST:7,76,984/-) availed
i during the period July 2017 to March 2018 will be in admissible under the
proviso of Section 16(4) of the Central Goods and Services Act, 20 17 because

the said taxpayer was not entitled to take input tax credit in respect of any

invoice or debit note for supply of goods or services or both after the due date of

furnishing of the return under section 39(1) discussed supra, aS the said
taxpayer has filed/ furnished returns for the period from August 2017 to March

2018 after due date i.e on 30.09.2020;

. the said taxpayer has not filed their GSTR-3B in time bound manner as
prescribed in CGST Act 2017, as amended. They have also not paid their GST
liability timely to the Government and accordingly liable for payment of interest
amounting to Rs.7,172/- on delay cash payment as applicable under Section
50(1) of the CGST Act, 2017;

_  In view of the above, it appears that the said taxpayer has contravened the

provisions of:-

o Section 39(9) of CGST Act, 2017 as they have short paid the tax
compared to liability declared under Section 37(1) Section 16(4) of the
CGST Act, 2017 read with the provisions of 16(2) & 16(4)of Gujarat
GST Act, 2017 as they have availed the ITC after the due date of
furnishing of the return under section 39 for the month of September

page 3 of9



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1179/2024

3

following the end of financial year to which such invoice or invoice
relating to such debit note pertains or furnishing of the relevant
annual return, whichever is earlier. Sections 39(7) of the CGST Act,
2017 read with the provisions of Rule 85(3) of the Central Goods and
Services Rules, 2017 (CGST Rules and Section 39(7) of the Gujarat
GST Act, 2017 read with Rule 85(3) of the Gujarat GST Rules, 2017
(collectively 'Rules’) as they have failed to reverse the ITC wrongly
availed by them within the prescribed due dates; Section 50(1) and
Section 50(3) of the CGST Act 2017 and Gujarat GST Act, 2017 as
interest has not been paid for late filing of returns and delay in
payment of Tax within prescribed time limit; Section 47 of the CGST
Act, 201 7 and Section 47 of the Gujarat GST Act, 2017, as late fee on
filing of (GSTR under section 39 of CGST Act, 2017 and Section 39 of
Gujarat GST Act, 2017.

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant preferred the
resent appeal on 25.01.2024 for the following reasons:

Looking to the facts & circumstances of the case & in law the demand of tax
2 3 ponfirrned at Rs. 1,89,326/-(CGST Rs.94,663 & SGST Rs.94,663) u/s 37(1) ,
\ 439(1 ), 39 (9) r.w.s 73 ( 1) of the COST Act. 2017 read with the similar provision
of the Gujarat GST Act, 2017 along with interest u/s 50() of the both the Acts is
not legal & valid;

- that the impugned demand along with interest is confirmed based on the
difference between outward supply shown in Form-GSTR-1 and Form-GSTR-
3B. Appellant has issued few credit notes in the books of account but the same
are not passed through the FORM-GSTR-1 and hence the difference is aroused.
However, at this stage appellant is not able to find out the exact details of the
said credit notes and hence not pressing this ground of appeal in the present
proceedings; '

_ Looking to the facts & circumstances of the case & in the law Ld. Adjudicating
Authority has grossly erred in disallowing the entire ITC of Rs. 15,583,938/~
(Rs.7, 76,984 CGST & SGST Rs. 7,76,984) u/s 16 (4)t.w.s 73(1) CGST Act,
2017 read with the similar provision of the Gujarat GST Act, 2017;

- Appellant has filled his Form GSTR-3B returns for the F.Y.2017-18 on
30/09/2020. The said returns were filled in line with the GST returns filling
late fees waiver amnesty scheme notified vide CBIC Notification No.52/2020
Central Tax Dated 24.06.2020. All these returns were filled on payment of the
applicable late filing fees as per the said notification only. Thus, the impugned
ITC which is disallowed is for the FY 2017-18, the GSTR Returns of which is

Page 4 of 9



: F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1179/2024 ~

filled in September-2020, it is submitted that case of the appellant is not like -
wherein ITC of FY 2017-18 is claimed in the Form-GSTR-3B of subsequent year.
Thus, the original regular monthly return in the FORM-GSTR-3B of Pr 2017-18
are late filled by the appellant. Considering this undisputed fact of the present
case, it is most respectfully submitted that, bar of the limitation to claim of ITC
as provided u/s 16(4) is not applicable in the present case ds ITC of the
relevant year is claimed in the late filled GST Returns of the same year;

- amnesty scheme notified vide CBIC Notification No.52/2020 Central Tax Dated
24.06.2020 does not anywhere specify in the said GST Amnesty Notification
that the ITC shall be barred by Section 16(4);

- that reference may also be made to Circular No. 26/26/2017-GST dated 29th
December 2017 - Para 3.2 (Page-29-39), the filing of Form GSTR-2 and Form
GSTR-3 was kept in abeyance and finally omitted with effective from
OLIO.2022. Therefore, the time limit specified in Section 16(4) was also
practically not possible to comply as the functioning of the Form-GSTR-2 &
GSTR-3 is not enabled on the GSTN portal which is the only a platform to file
any form under the GST laws; |

- submitted that registered person is unable to file the return under Section 39

unless they make full payment of GST and late filing fees if any. On perusal of
X Section 39, it is clearly evident that payment of tax is not a pre-condition for
Hfiling the return. However, the GST portal is not allowing the registered person
to file the return without making full payment of tax thereby the common portal
has barred the tax payers in complying with provisions of Section 41 which
entitles every registered person to claim ITC in the return filed under Section
39;
_ that in the case of Tvl.Kavin HP Gas Gramin Vitrak V Commissiner of
Commercial Tax, the Hon’ble Madural Bench of the Madras High Court in its
WP(MD) Nos. 7173-7174 of 2023 & WP(MDP) Nos.6764-6765 of 2023 has
quashed the order on the similar facts of the case and remanded matter back

for athe reconsideration;

PERSONAL HEARING :

5. Personal hearing in the present appeal was fixed/ held on 07.03.2024,
15.03.2024 and 27.03.2024. Shri Shakir V. Chauhan, C.A., Authorized
Representative appeared in person on behalf of the appellant in the present appeal.
During P.H. he has submitted additional submission and stated that as regards the
Credit Note specific details not available. The same is not declared in GSTR-1 due to
mistake of accountant. Second issue is regarding late filing of returns (GSTR-3B) for
the financial year 2017-18 filed in the year September 2020. Returns were filed as
per amnesty scheme in view of Notification NO. 22/2020. Since late filing of GSTR

Page 5 of 9




F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1179/2024

3B has been allowed, ITC credit of the relevant period is also allowed. All ;the
condition of Section 16(2) are complied therefore the provisions of Section 16(4) not
attracted. It is further submitted that they have availed the ITC as per books of
account which are in conformity to Section 41 of CGST Act. Only utilized in the
month of September 2020 therefore they have complied the said provisions
(Reference para 8 of Additional Submission where in Hon’ble Supreme Court Bharti
Airtel case). On time limitation the order was uploaded on 23.01.2024 DRC-07.
Thus it is uploaded beyond the limitation as per Circular No. / Instruction No.
04/2023 GST dated 23.011.2023 (Ref page 63 of Additional Submission). He further

reiterated the written submission and requested to allow appeal.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS:

6. I have gone through the facts of the case, written and additional
submissions made by the ‘appellant’. It is observed that the main issue to be
decided in the instant case is whether (i) the appellant had made short
payment of Tax amounting to Rs. 1,89,326/- as per reconciliation of GSTR-1 and

: GSTR-3B and (ii) the appellant had wrongly availment of Input Tax Credit (ITC)
. LEIECAGN . .
?’;x;a%\\mf':vi“-a}mountmg to Rs. 15,53,938/- as per Section 16(4) of the CGST Act 2017 and (iii)the

]

'\;“%.gppellant is liable to pay interest under Section 50 of CGST Act 2017 for pate

~,J\j E%%layment of tax.

R 7. ’ In respect of first issue, it is observed that the appellant shown
the outward tax liability as per GSTR-1 is Rs. 17,13,040/- and as per GSTR-
3B is Rs. 15,23,714/-. The appellant in this regard stated that the difference
in tax liability of Rs. 1,89,326/-. The appellant stated in his ground of
appeals that the difference arises between GSTR-1 and GSTR-3B, as
appellant has issued few credit notes in the books of account but the same
are not passed through the FORM-GSTR-. However, at this stage appellant is
not able to find out the exact details of the said credit notes and hence not
pressing this ground of appeal in the present proceedings. In view of the
above it is observed that the appellant has contravened the provisions of
Section 39 of the CGST Act 2017 and short-discharged the tax amounting to
Rs. 1,89,326/-. Hence, the same is liable to be recovered alongwith interest
under Section 50(1) of the CGST Act 2017 and penalty under Section 73(1) of

the CGST Act 2017 read with Section 122(2)(a) of the CGST Act 2017.

8(i). In respect of second issue, it is observed that the appellant had
wrongly availed ITC to the tune of Rs. 15,53,968/- (CGST Rs. 7,76,984 /- and
SGST Rs. 7,76,984/-) for the return period from July 2017 to March 2018
filed on 30.09.2020 in contravention to the provisions of Section 16(4) of the
CGST Act, 2017. The last date for filing GSTR-3B for the month of September

Page 6 of 9

-




»)

2
7/

N

S5

3 e,
(

#
i TO LY
.6

e
_r,::a?“ Hfef
At

. F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1179/2024

2018 was 25.10.2018, as per Notification No. 55/2018-CT dated 21.10.2018
and last date of filing the Annual return for the financial year 2017-18 was
05.02.2020, as per Notification No. 06/2020-CT dated 03.02.2020.
Accordingly, the appellant was eligible to avail the ITC for the financial year
2017-18 in their GSTR 3B return upto 25.10.2018. However in the instant
case the appellant has filed their GSTR 3B returns for the return period from
July 2017 to March 2018 on 30.09.2020 and availed ITC.

8(ii). In view of the above the relevant provisions i.e Section 16(4) and
Section 39(1) of the CGST Act in this regard are as under:-

Section 16(4) of the CGST Act, 2017:

(4) A registered person shall not be entitled to take input tax credit in respect of
any invoice or debit note for supply of goods or services or both after
the 6[thirtieth day of November] following the end of financial year to which
such invoice or debit note pertains or furnishing of the relevant annual return,

whichever is earlier.

o, &
%o

4 T Hay,
';oarirnn(c\’Q

B >t<vided that the registered person shall be entitled to take input tax credit
: the due date of furnishing of the return under section 39 for the month of
tember, 2018 till the due date of furnishing of the return under the said

ZE GO,
WE C Ay,

Section for the month of March, 2019 in respect of any invoice or invoice relating
to such debit note for supply of goods or services or both made during the
financial year 2017-18, the details of which have been uploaded by the
supplier under sub-section (1) of section 37 till the due date for furnishing the
details under sub-section (1) of said section for the month of March, 20189. ]

Section 39(1) of the CGST Act, 2017:

“Byery registered person, other than an Input Service Distributor or a4
non resident taxable person or d person paying tax under the provisions of
section 10 or section 51 or section 52 shall, for every calendar month or part
thereof, furnish, in such form and manner as may be prescribed, a return,
electronically, of inward and outward supplies of goods or services or both,
input tax credit quailed, tax payable, tax paid and such other particulars as
may be prescribed on or before the twentieth day of the month succeeding such

calendar month or part thereof.”

8(iii). In this regard the appellant contended that they had filled their
GSTR-3B returns for the F.Y.2017-18 on 30/09/2020. The said returns were
filled in line with the GST returns filling late fees waiver ammnesty scheme

notified vide CBIC Notification No.52/2020 Central Tax Dated 24.06.2020.

Page 7 of ©




F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1179/2024

&

Thus, the impugned ITC which is disallowed is for the FY 2017-18, the GS’i‘R
Returns of which is filled in September-2020, it is submitted that case of the
appellant is not like wherein ITC of FY 2017-18 is claimed in the Form-GSTR-
3B of subsequent year. Thus, the original regular monthly return in the
FORM-GSTR-3B of FY 2017-18 are late filled by the appellant. Considering
this undisputed fact of the present case, bar of the limitation to claim of ITC
as provided u/s 16(4) is not applicable in the present case as ITC of the
relevant year is claimed in the late filled GST Returns of the same year.
Amnesty scheme notified vide CBIC Notification No0.52/2020 Central Tax
Dated 24.06.2020 does not anywhere specify in the said GST Amnesty
Notification that the ITC shall be barred by Section 16(4). However as per the
provisions of Section 16(4) and Section 39(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 it is very
much clear that the appellant shall not be entitled to taken the ITC in respect
of any invoice or debit note for the supply of goods or services or both after
the due date of furnishing of the return sunder Section 39 for the month of
September following the end of the financial year of which such invoice or
invoice relating to such debit note pertains or furnishing of the relevant
annual return, whichever is earlier. Further the appellant referred the case of
Tvi.Kavin HP Gas Gramin Vitrak V Commissiner of Commercial Tax, the
Hon’ble Madurai Bench of the Madras High Court in its WP(MD) Nos. 7173-
7174 of 2023 & WP(MDP) Nos.6764-6765 of 2023 has quashed the order on
the similar facts of the case and remanded matter back for a the
reconsideration. However, the case laws relied upon by the appellant would
not be applicable in the present case. Hence, the contention of the appellant
is not legally sustainable. Hence, appellant has wrongly availed ITC to the
tune of Rs. 15,53,968/- (CGST Rs. 7,76,984 /- and SGST Rs. 7,76,984 /-) for
the return period from July 2017 to March 2018 the same is liable to be
reversed under Section 73(1) of the CGST Act 2017alongwith interest under
Section 50(3) of the CGST Act 2017 and penalty under Section 73(1) .of the
CGST Act 2017 read with Section 122(2)(a) of the CGST Act 2017.

9. In respect of third issue, it is observed that the appellant has not
filed their GSTR-3B in time bound manner as prescribed in CGST Act 2017,
as amended. They have also not paid their GST liability timely to the
Government. In the instant case the appellant has filed their GSTR-3B
returns after due date of filing returns and therefore, discharged his tax
liability after the due date as prescribed under the CGST Act 2017. Therefore,
the appellant is liable to pay interest as per provisions of Section 50 of the
CGST Act, 2017, on cash portion of GST for the period July 2017 to March
2018.

Page 8 of 9




[CH

s F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1179/2024

10. In view of the above discussions, I do not find any merit in the
contention of the appellant so as to intervene in the impugned order passed
by the adjudicating authority. Accordingly, the impugned order of the
adjudicating authority is legal and proper hence upheld.

riereRaT ST &St &Y S ool &1 MTeRT SURs aeh & 3T STraT gl
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

Attested N
a\\
eer Kumar .-/{g{@
Supermtendent Appeals JE 3
w3 i 3>

’l?y_' R.P.AD. Qﬁ* ahl ey

¢] %000:; e g? 3
M/s Roshni Mobile, e y
(Legal Name: Mohmedzuber Rafikbhai Memon), \\.i'

0, Mochi Line, Juna Bazar, Himatnagar,
Sabarkantha-383001.

Copy to
1. The Pr1n01pa1 Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Excise, Appeals, Ahmedabad
3. The Commissioner, Central GST & C.Ex, Gandhinagar Commissionerate
4. The Dy. / Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex, Division-Himmatnagar,
Gandhinagar Commissionerate.
5. The Dy. / Assistant Commissioner (RRA), CGST & C.Ex, Division- -Himmatnagar,
Gandhinagar Commissionerate.
6. The Supdt., CGST & C.Ex, Range-I, Division- Himmatnagar, Gandhinagar
Commissionerate.
7. The Supdt.(Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad.

8. Guard File

9. P.A. File.

Page 9 of 9






